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Global Big Four: A Tale of Three Regions
Deloitte dominates the Americas, PwC leads elsewhere.

Editor’s note: This is Part 2 of a two-part report on the Big Four’s FY14 results. Part 1, 
featuring revenue and staffing details, appeared in the January issue of Public Account-
ing Report.

It may be tempting to think of each Big Four firm as a single global unit, or even 
to think of the Big Four itself as a single global entity. After all, the Big Four collec-
tively grew gross revenue 5.8%, or $6.6 billion, in FY14. Collectively, the firms re-
ported gross revenue of more than $120.3 billion, leveraging the efforts of more than 
750,000 staff members around the world.

However, each firm has a distinct footprint in various regions of the world, and 
their respective annual global reports give a glimpse of those distinctive charac-
teristics. The figures above, and those that follow, are based on PAR’s analysis of 
the Big Four’s annual global reports for FY14 and prior years, as well as additional 
reporting from the Big Four and additional PAR research. Note that all revenue 
growth percentages in this article and its corresponding tables reflect constant 
exchange rates.

PAR has segregated the firms’ revenue and staffing figures into three regional cat-
egories: (1) the Americas, (2) Europe, the Middle East and Africa (EMEA), and (3) Asia 
Pacific. This step serves to resolve variations in the firms’ regional organization and re-
porting. PwC separates its regional reporting into seven geographic areas, EY into four 
(with Japan separate from the Asia Pacific), and Deloitte and KPMG International  
are separated into three regions.

EY includes figures from India within EMEA reporting (under the heading “EMEIA”), 
while the other global firms report India’s results within their Asia Pacific region. EY’s 
unique reporting of India’s results prevents true “apples-to-apples” regional compari-
sons in the EMEA and Asia Pacific regions. We have noted this variance here and in the 
tables that accompany this article.
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PAR’s analysis finds that in terms of geographies, one size 
does not fit all among the Big Four. In the Americas in FY14, De-
loitte unequivocally outpaced the other Big Four firms in both 
revenue and staffing. Deloitte’s $17.4 billion in Americas reve-
nue outpaced second-ranked PwC by $3.67 billion, EY by $5.86 
billion and more than doubled KPMG International’s Americas 
total of $8.51 billion. Similarly, Deloitte has almost 50% more 
staff in the Americas than second-ranked PwC and more than 
twice the number of Americas staff as KPMG International. (See 
tables, Big Four FY14 Global Revenue Growth % by Region, p. 3, 
and Big Four FY14 Global Staffing by Region, p. 3.)

Remarkably, Deloitte, PwC and EY generated almost 
identical percentages of their respective Americas income 
through their U.S. member firms: Deloitte, 85.7%, PwC 
85.4% and EY, 85.8%. (See table, Big Four FY14 U.S. Mem-
ber Firm Revenue as a Function of Americas, Global Revenue, 
p. 3.) These differences are indistinguishable when one 
considers the rounding error on 10- and 11-digit figures, 
rounded to the nearest million, or tens of millions. Not 
far behind, KPMG’s U.S. revenue contributed 80.7% of its 
global firms’ Americas revenue.

Despite Deloitte’s scale, or perhaps because of it, the 
firm was not the fastest-growing Big Four firm in the 
Americas region in FY14. That honor went to KPMG Inter-
national, which grew 8% in the region for the year. Over 
the last two and the last three fiscal years, however, the 
Americas growth leader is EY (two-year: 17.5%; three-year: 
28.5%), followed in two-year growth by KPMG Interna-
tional (14.2%) and in three-year growth by PwC (26.7%).

In the EMEA region, PwC was dominant in revenue, with 
$14.77 billion. That’s more than $2.3 billion ahead of second-
ranked KPMG International, which posted $12.45 billion, a 
figure that is more than 50% of its total global revenue. Not 
coincidentally, the firm has 51.8% of its total global staff in 
the EMEA: It’s the only Big Four firm to devote as much as 
half of its staff to one region. EY tops this region in staffing 
at more than 90,000, or 48.1% of its total global staff. (Note: 
For EY, these figures include revenue and staffing from India.)

Deloitte grew fastest in the EMEA region in FY14 (8.8%, 
to $12.1 billion) and over the last three years (17.5%). EY 
grew fastest in this region over the last two years (12.6%).

In the Asia Pacific, PwC topped the Big Four in revenue 
($5.45 billion, 13.6% more than second-ranked Deloitte). 
PwC was the only Big Four firm to report positive revenue 
growth in the region in FY14 (2%) or over the past two years 
(0.8%). PwC reported more than 50,000 staffers in the region 
for FY14, a 10.3% annual increase. PwC has 25.8% of its total 
global staff in Asia; EY is second in this measure at 20.9%.

 A regional breakdown of revenue per staff member 
reveals apparent differences in how work gets done—or 
compensated—by region. In FY14, the collective Big Four 
revenue per staff member in the Americas was $197,000; in 
the EMEA region, $154,000; in the Asia Pacific, $110,000. 
(See table, Big Four FY14 Global Revenue per Staff Member, 
by Region, p. 4.) Put another way, the lowest firm revenue 
per staff member in the Americas would be the highest fig-
ure in the EMEA, while the lowest figure in the EMEA would 
be the highest figure in the Asia Pacific.
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Big Four FY14 Global Revenue Growth % by Region

Rank Firm
Global Rev. 

($M) Growth %
Americas 
Rev. ($M) Growth %

EMEA Rev. 
($M) Growth %

Asia Pacific 
Rev. ($M) Growth %

1 Deloitte 34,200  5.7 17,400 6.1 12,100 8.8  4,800 -2.0

2 PwC 33,952  5.8 13,730 5.4 14,768 7.71  5,454 2.0

3 EY 27,369  5.96 11,542 7.4 11,780 7.65  4,047 -2.2

4 KPMG International 24,820  5.98 8,510 8.0 12,450 7.0  3,860 -1.0

 Big Four 120,341  5.8 51,182 6.5 51,098 7.8  18,161 -0.7

Editor’s Notes: Firms ranked by global revenue. Big Four firms report gross revenue. Revenue figures are rounded. FYEs: Deloitte, May 31; 
PwC and EY, June 30; KPMG International, Sept. 30. Regional totals do not equal global total due to rounding of Deloitte figures. EMEA = 
Europe, Middle East and Africa. For EY only, due to its reporting, India is included in this region; other firms include India in the Asia Pacific 
region. Percentages represent the respective firm’s growth percentage (versus prior FY) for the region referenced in the prior column. 
Leading figure in each category highlighted in bold. Source: Firms’ global annual reports, PAR research and analysis

Public Accounting Report

Big Four FY14 Global Staffing by Region

Rank Firm Global Americas
% of 
Total

Growth 
% EMEA

% of 
Total

Growth 
%

Asia 
Pacific

% of 
Total

Growth 
%

1 Deloitte 210,400 92,804 44.1 3.2 74,778 35.5 4.1  42,818 20.4 4.1

2 PwC  195,433 62,803 32.1 6.3 82,293 42.1 3.5  50,337 25.8 10.3

3 EY  188,292 58,411 31.0 8.5 90,564 48.1 7.5  39,317 20.9 7.0

4 KPMG International  162,031 45,181 27.9 6.2 83,983 51.8 4.2  32,867 20.3 2.6

Big Four  756,156 259,199 34.3 5.6 331,618 43.9 4.9  165,339 21.9 6.3

Editor’s Notes: Firms ranked by global revenue. Big Four firms report gross revenue. Revenue figures are rounded. FYEs: Deloitte, May 31; 
PwC and EY, June 30; KPMG International, Sept. 30. “% of Total” is the percent of that firm’s total global staff in each respective region. 
“Growth %” is for FY14 versus FY13. EMEA = Europe, Middle East and Africa. For EY only, due to its reporting, India is included in this 
region; other firms include India in the Asia Pacific region. Leading figure in each category highlighted in bold. Source: Firms’ global annual 
reports, PAR research and analysis

Public Accounting Report

Big Four FY14 U.S. Member Firm Revenue as a Function of Americas, Global Revenue

Rank Firm
U.S. Revenue 

($M) Americas Revenue ($M) U.S. % Global Revenue ($M) U.S. %

1 Deloitte 14,908 17,400 85.7 34,200 43.6

2 PwC 11,724 13,730 85.4 33,952 34.5

3 EY 9,900 11,542 85.8 27,369 36.2

4 KPMG International 6,870 8,510 80.7 24,820 27.7

Big Four 43,402 51,182 84.8 120,341 36.1

Editor’s Notes: Firms ranked by FY14 revenue revenue. Big Four firms report gross revenue. Revenue figures are rounded. FYEs: Deloitte, 
May 31; PwC and EY, June 30; KPMG International, Sept. 30. Leading figure in each category highlighted in bold. Source: Firms’ global 
annual reports, U.S. member firm transparency reports, PAR research and analysis
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Diversify Recruiting Channels to Lure Top Talent
 Middle-market firms should showcase their strengths. 

By  Marsha Leest, President
Leest Consulting/Tallman, N.Y.

It’s well-documented that recruiting talent is one of the top 
issues firms are facing. Working at a middle-market firm has 
many benefits and advantages over working for the Big Four, 
for example, exposure to many different kinds of work, less 
bureaucracy and internal politics, opportunity for quicker 
advancement, more contact with mentors at the firm, peo-
ple-friendly cultures, and the ability to work close to home 
in the communities they love.

Despite these benefits, middle-market firms experience 
persistent problems in recruiting top talent. Although the 
Big Four have a very high turnover rate, they are attractive 
to new graduates because they are considered the premier 
training ground for CPAs.

In addition, students and many talented practitio-
ners are not as aware of opportunities at middle-mar-
ket firms, in part because many excellent firms oper-
ate under the radar. Many candidates don’t even know 
their names.

PwC posted the highest revenue per staff member 
in the Americas ($197,000) and the EMEA ($179,000), 
while KPMG International posted the highest Asia Pa-
cific figure ($117,000). 

Looking ahead, note that both PwC and KPMG completed 
significant mergers that contributed to the final months of 
their respective FY14 results. PwC, which has a June 30 fiscal 
year end, acquired Booz & Co. (revenue of more than $1 bil-
lion, 50 global locations and more than 1,000 staffers) effec-
tive March 1, 2014. (See PAR, April 2014.) KPMG, which has a 
September 30 FYE, acquired Roseland, N.J.-based Rothstein 
Kass (FY13 revenue: $202 million; 76 partners, approximately 
1,000 total staff) effective July 1, 2014. (See PAR, July 2014.) 
These mergers certainly will impact FY15 results.  

Public Accounting Report

Big Four FY14 Global Revenue per Staff 
Member, by Region ($000)

Rank Firm Americas EMEA
Asia 

Pacific

1 Deloitte 187 162  112 

2 PwC 219 179  108 

3 EY 198 130  103 

4 KPMG International 188 148  117 

Big Four 197 154  110 

Editor’s Notes: Firms ranked by global revenue. Big Four firms 
report gross revenue. Revenue figures are rounded. FYEs: Deloitte, 
May 31; PwC and EY, June 30; KPMG International, Sept. 30. EMEA 
= Europe, Middle East and Africa. For EY only, due to its reporting, 
India is included in this region; other firms include India in the Asia 
Pacific region. Leading figure in each category highlighted in bold. 
Source: Firms’ global annual reports, PAR research and analysis

Guest Column

The good news is that process automation and the In-
ternet can help middle-market firms use many of the same 
recruiting tactics successfully used by the Big Four.

Here are some ideas that can be implemented rela-
tively easily:

Campus Recruiting
 Don’t limit campus recruiting to career days. Big Four 

recruiters visit with professors throughout the year to culti-
vate relationships and find out about the students. The pro-
fessors, in turn, mention them to students. It is, in a sense, 
a different way of networking.

Because the time and financial investment in this type 
of relationship-building on campus is significant, middle-
market firms should limit their in-person recruiting to no 
more than three campuses.

Online Recruiting
 Online recruiting, whether on job boards or through the 

various social media outlets, should play a big role in any 
firm’s recruitment efforts. The Big Four post job ads to vari-
ous job boards, as well as on their firm recruiting sites. Your 
firm should too.
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Visit the Big Four’s recruiting sites. They provide valu-
able insight into the kind of language and key terms that 
make firms attractive to potential job applicants. They also 
show how the use of photographs, infographics and other 
visual techniques help attract visitors. 

Firms don’t need a big budget to implement these 
changes to their online recruiting efforts. They must, how-
ever, be mindful of key questions that their online recruit-
ing efforts should address, such as:

 Benefits: Why work in a firm this size?
 Mission and values: What does the firm stand for?
 Trustworthiness: Why should prospective applicants 
trust their careers to your firm?
Opportunity for advancement: What long-term career 
opportunities are available?
 Who you are: What is the culture like? Will it work for 
me, the prospective employee?

Students know they will have choices when they gradu-
ate. Firms should make themselves visible and familiar 
through well-developed campus relationships, state soci-
eties and CPA exam prep programs.

Automate Your Process
 It’s a fact that 85% of an accounting firm’s recruiting 

process is consumed by administrative tasks. Automating 
the process allows firms to eliminate data entry and low-
level tasks, respond more quickly to candidates, easily ac-
cess notes and documents, and build talent pools. 

The ultimate benefit of automation is the collection of 
talent pools. Talent pools are databases of people with par-
ticular skills sets who have relationships with the firm. They 
include the firm’s campus recruiting nonhires, other job 
candidates that interviewed at the firm but weren’t hired, 
alumni and current staff. 

 Recruiting talent is not a one-time endeavor. It’s a con-
tinuous process, and creating talent pools is a win-win. 
Automate the recruiting process with applicant tracking 
systems like the one built by Accountingfly.

 Future of Recruiting: Expanded Online Reach
Experienced professionals are looking at typical job sites 

like Accountingfly, Indeed and LinkedIn. They are also at-
tending online events like Advance’14 and Meet the Firms 
Week. These events are available to help put middle-mar-
ket firms in the sights of the people they want to know.

Some small firms routinely out-hire the Big Four on 
campus and with experienced professionals. But these 
firms are progressive. They focus on talent instead of ge-
ography. They build talent pools. They embrace online and 
social recruiting. They reward current employees for refer-
rals. And they reap the rewards of their efforts by having 
world-class teams of profitable high performers. With a 
little focus, any firm of any size can do the same.

Leest Consulting specializes in strategic marketing com-
munications for professional services firms. For more infor-
mation, visit www.leestconsulting.com. 

Executive Forum

Leadership, Succession, Staffing and Client Service Cause 
Sleepless Nights
Nobody understands better than accounting firm execu-
tives how dynamic the profession has become. Challenges 
with staffing, succession, expertise, regulation, risk man-
agement, diversification, globalization, client demands 
and ever-evolving technology are among the hurdles of 

staying competitive in today’s business environment—and 
these challenges are making the term “business as usual” 
increasingly obsolete. This month, PAR asked, “What is-
sues in your firm, market and profession are top of mind or 
keeping you awake at night?”



PUBLIC ACCOUNTING REPORT6

Andy Armanino, managing part-
ner, Armanino LLP/San Ramon, 
Calif. (FY14 net revenue: $129.48 
million; 52 partners, 487 total 
staff, seven offices):

The big issues that are top of mind 
at Armanino all revolve around re-
maining strongly positioned in an 

increasingly competitive industry: recruiting and retaining 
highly talented people, identifying leaders, succession plan-
ning and innovation. With an improving economy, it be-
comes more challenging to find the best and brightest. We 
are always finding ways to make Armanino one of the most 
attractive workplaces. Growth in the business means we 
must identify leaders and set them up for success. Our Men-
tor Program and our in-house education and training curricu-
lum, Armanino U, were designed specifically to invest in the 
professional growth of our best and brightest. It’s important 
that firms can identify and prepare professionals who can 
step up to the next level of partnership. To adapt to a chang-
ing market, we have prioritized forward-thinking through our 
Innovation Task Force. The group seeks out and determines 
the ROI of new technology solutions that would make the 
firm more efficient and better positioned to serve our clients.

Neal J. Von Stein, managing partner, 
The LBA Group/Jacksonville, Fla. 
(FY14 net revenue: $15.22 million; 12 
partners, 110 total staff, one office):

It’s not your granddad’s CPA firm 
anymore! The ever-changing land-
scape of the accounting industry is 
now being affected by factors that 

we never would have envisioned even just a few years ago. In 
order to keep at the front of the pack, we need to think differ-
ently. We simply cannot do things like we’ve always done them. 
Looking back is not an option. We must look forward. And quite 
frankly, that vision most likely will not come from the current 
partner group. If given the opportunity, the vision of the future 
will likely come from our younger team members who are far 

more globally sophisticated, tech savvy and not jaded by past 
failures or even past success stories. What’s worked in the past 
may or may not work tomorrow. Therefore, we need to look be-
yond just our peer group for the answers and remind ourselves 
to avoid being too quick with the responses of “we’ve never 
done it that way” or “that won’t work.” We must be open to the 
possibility of “what if.”

Barry H. Garfield, New York re-
gional managing partner, Baker 
Tilly/New York (FY14 net revenue: 
$475 million; 286 partners, 2,500 
total staff, 31 U.S. offices):

Public accounting faces numerous 
challenges today. To address those 
needs, the leadership continuum is 

crucial to the long-term success of the organization. In the com-
ing years, several highly skilled partners will retire. The transfer 
of knowledge to the next generation of leaders is critical in order 
to continue delivering exceptional client service in an increas-
ingly complex and competitive business environment. It is im-
portant that we build long-term and rewarding careers for our 
professionals in public accounting and encourage those aspiring 
to become partners. Our comprehensive leadership develop-
ment program is characterized by the early detection of high-
performing individuals to help them on their road to partner. 
Additionally, programs such as GROW (Growth and Retention 
of Women) help promote diversity and the advancement of 
women in our industry. These programs are substantial invest-
ments that are necessary to secure Baker Tilly’s standing as one 
of America’s finest professional services firms.

Douglas A. Phillips, chairman and 
managing partner, WeiserMazars/
New York (FY14 net revenue: $175 
million; 110 partners, 750 total 
staff, 11 offices):

Our people and client care are 
the topics that keep me up at 
night in today’s complex and 

Barry H. Garfield

Andy Armanino

Neal J. Von Stein

Douglas A. Phillips
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changing business environment. A clear vision and strat-
egy are essential, with the key success factors being our 
ability to be innovative, adaptive and nimble in our ap-
proach. The quality of service for our clients depends 
on the quality of our people. We continuously strive to 
transform today’s talent into tomorrow’s leaders. Our 
unique approach to talent management ensures that we 
recruit the best and brightest people and develop their 
skills to match our clients’ needs. Through formalized 
industry-focused training and an emphasis on diversity 
in leadership, we guarantee that our team members of 
all backgrounds achieve their potential, consistently 
providing our clients with five-star service. We heighten 
our level of client care through various core interactive 
initiatives, including systematic client satisfaction sur-
veys, client appreciation events and an integrated ap-
proach to client development [that includes] client rat-
ing and ranking, and detailed client development plans, 
including cross selling and cross serving.

Kip Plowman, managing partner 
strategic growth, Cherry Bekaert/
Atlanta (projected FY15 net rev-
enue: $150 million; 125 partners, 
950 total staff, 12 offices):

Our primary focus at Cherry 
Bekaert is growth. Our firm’s 
success is fueled by our clients’ 

growth, which leads to the professional and personal de-
velopment of our associates. Our tagline—“Your guide for-
ward”—epitomizes this dedication to guiding our clients’ 
growth and enriching the career advancement of our asso-
ciates. Foundational to a strong growth culture is high cli-
ent and associate satisfaction, which creates loyalty to the 
firm. Using the Net Promoter System(SM), Cherry Bekaert 
has a number of initiatives under way to leverage the ben-
efits of client and associate loyalty as a catalyst for growth. 
Staying competitive and growing a business in many in-
stances requires innovation. Cherry Bekaert has extensive 
knowledge and expertise in three key sectors—technology, 
health and industrial—which are industries known for inno-

vation. Due to the emerging needs of these clients, Cherry 
Bekaert is launching THInc, a new specialty practice fo-
cused on innovation and how it impacts growth within the 
technology, health and industrial sectors.

Bruce Beach, chairman and CEO, 
BeachFleischman/Tucson, Ariz. 
(FY14 net revenue: $22 million; 24 
partners, 145 total staff, two of-
fices):

What keeps us up at night is the 
constant drive to stay ahead of the 
curve to maintain our competitive 

edge. We see that investment in infrastructure, investment 
in people and offering client value through innovation as 
three of the most critical issues. [In terms of investment 
in infrastructure], expanding into new markets is critical 
for the long-term growth of CPA firms. BeachFleischman 
expanded our Phoenix office in August 2014 in response 
to growing client needs. Firms need to make investments 
into technology because adapting to change often re-
quires collaborative technology. BeachFleischman’s new 
and upgraded IT systems include enhanced collaborative 
platforms that help us communicate with and serve clients 
more effectively. In terms of attracting and retaining top 
talent, firms need to commit the resources to provide staff 
with the opportunities they need to be successful. Beach-
Fleischman’s staff programs include a women’s initiative, 
mentorship program, reverse mentorship program, well-
ness initiative, future leader initiative and our staff devel-
opment/training program. [Regarding client value through 
innovation of services offerings], clients expect their trust-
ed advisors to offer integrated business solutions beyond 
the compliance services that CPA firms have traditionally 
provided. BeachFleischman launched Strategic Operations 
and Advisory Resources (SOAR), which offers full-service 
360-degree consulting and outsourcing options for busi-
ness owners seeking experts in operations, finance, ac-
counting, human resources, strategic planning, succession 
planning, tax planning and compliance, retirement plan-
ning and attestation services.  

Kip Plowman

Bruce Beach
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PEOPLE, FIRMS, AND PROMOTIONS

AGN International admitted  
Markowitz, Fenelon & Bank to mem-
bership. The firm has four offices on 
eastern Long Island, N.Y. (Riverhead, 
East Hampton, Southampton and Sag 
Harbor). The firm has seven partners 
and 45 total staff. AGN International 
has 186 accounting firm members in 
89 countries. 

BDO USA admitted Jennifer Core, 
Katie Ferris and Stephen Maniaci to 
partnership. Core, an assurance part-
ner, is based in Woodbridge, N.J. Ferris 
and Maniaci are tax partners based in 
Grand Rapids, Mich.

Baker Newman Noyes named four 
new principals: Anne Cloutier, Céline 
Couillaut, Rick Cyr and Sean Sinclair. 
Cloutier, Couillaut and Cyr previously 
served as senior managers. Sinclair is 
the firm’s COO. All four are based at the 
firm’s Portland, Maine, headquarters.

Minneapolis-based CliftonLarsonAl-
len named Jen Leary as managing part-
ner of its Charlotte, N.C., office. Leary 
previously served as a national transac-
tion support principal and a national 
leader in the firm’s global services team. 

David Reznick, 77, co-founder and 
chairman of the board at Reznick 
Group/Bethesda, Md., passed away 
Dec. 31. He was a pioneer and advo-
cate of the affordable housing industry. 
Under his leadership, his firm grew into 
a Top 20 firm with offices nationwide. 
In 2012, Reznick Group combined with 

J.H. Cohn/Roseland, N.J., to form New 
York-based CohnReznick, now a Top 
10 accounting firm. In lieu of flowers, 
the family requested that memorial 
contributions be made to Yachad or 
the David Reznick Memorial Foun-
dation for Housing and Community 
Services. In other CohnReznick news,  
Timothy Ross joined the firm as a 
partner in the Tysons Corner, Va., of-
fice. He will play a leadership role for 
corporate tax in the firm’s Mid-Atlan-
tic region. Mark Kavanaugh joined 
the firm as a tax partner in the firm’s 
Affordable Housing Industry Practice. 
He is based in the New York office. 
Prior to joining CohnReznick, Kava-
naugh was the founding partner of a 
New York-based accounting firm that 
specializes in services to developers 
and owners of real estate.

Eide Bailly, based in Fargo, N.D., 
elected Jeremy Hauk to its board of 
directors. He is a tax partner in Bill-
ings, Mont., office. Kevin Doyle, vice 
chairman of the board and partner-in-
charge of the Sioux Falls, S.D., office, 
was re-elected to the board. Both will 
serve three-year terms.

Jon Shoemaker was named a 
shareholder at Gumbiner Savett/
Santa Monica, Calif. He specializes in 
auditing and accounting for middle-
market companies and not-for-profits.

LBMC, based in Nashville, Tenn., 
named Chris Lovin as partner-in-
charge of its Litigation and Valuation 

Services Division. He succeeds David 
Wood, who is retiring.

The Leading Edge Alliance admitted 
Cleveland-based Skoda Minotti to mem-
bership. The firm has 38 partners and four 
offices. LEA Global firms operate from 
586 offices in more than 100 countries. 
They collectively represent more than 
$2.9 billion in annual revenue worldwide.

Edwin J. Kliegman, 89, founding 
partner of New York-based Marcum 
LLP, passed away Jan. 21. He and his 
partner, Edwin Marcum, founded the 
firm—called Marcum & Kliegman until 
2009—in 1951. He helped found the Na-
tional Conference for CPA Practitio-
ners and was an advocate for small and 
mid-size firms, as well as a prolific author 
on topics of interest to the profession.

Kathleen M. (Kathy) Keifner, a 
partner at NSBN LLP/Beverly Hills, 
Calif., died recently after a long-battle 
with cancer. For more than 30 years, 
she specialized in serving clients in 
commercial, industrial and residential 
real estate, with extensive experience 
in affordable housing and real estate 
partnership taxation. Memorial dona-
tions may be made to the UCLA Jons-
son Cancer Center Foundation. 

Kelly Switt was admitted as a part-
ner at Porte Brown/Elk Grove Village, Ill. 
She is a member of the firm’s SALT prac-
tice, acts as the accounting internship 
scholarship program coordinator and is 
involved in the training of new staff. 

https://www.njcd.org/
http://cpsconline.org/
https://secure3.convio.net/jccf/site/Donation2;jsessionid=9FF83FB190DF3EDF7C70D5E83B265280.app325b?df_id=1440&1440.donation=form1
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